condensed combined financial information is based upon management’s internally developed preliminary estimates of the values of assets acquired and
liabilities assumed as if the Transactions had been completed as of the above dates. This allocation of the purchase price depends upon certain estimates and
assumptions, all of which are preliminary and in some instances are incomplete and have been made solely for the purpose of developing the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information. With respect to identifiable intangible assets and goodwill, the allocation of purchase price is preliminary.
The final purchase price allocation may be different than that reflected in the pro forma purchase price allocation, and those differences may be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income do not include (i) any revenue or cost saving synergies that may be achievable
subsequent to the completion of the Transactions or (ii) the impact of non-recurring items directly related to the Transactions.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2013
($ in millions)

   Packaging

Corporation
of America

Boise Inc. (3)

 Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

New
Financing (1)  Acquisition (2)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 370   $ 61   $ 1,022(a)  $ (1,328)(i)  $ 125
Accounts receivable, net   403   263   —   (5)(o)   661
Inventories   263   289   —   26(j)   578
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   38   14   —   18(p)   70
Federal and state income taxes receivable   5   1   22(g)   (8)(j),(p)   20
Deferred income taxes   23   10   —   —   33

Total current assets   1,102   638   1,044   (1,297)   1,487
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,364   1,238   —   187(j)   2,789
Goodwill and other intangible assets   104   302   —   415(j)   821
Other long-term assets   45   31   9(b)   (22)(j)   63

Total assets   $ 2,615   $ 2,209   $ 1,053   $ (717)  $ 5,160

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 15   $ 15   $ 9(c)  $ —   $ 39
Capital lease obligations   1   —   —   —   1
Accounts payable   165   203   —   (5)(o)   363
Dividends payable   39   —   —   —   39
Accrued interest   4   11   (11)(e)   —   4
Accrued liabilities   121   90   —   —   211

Total current liabilities   345   319   (2)   (5)   657
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt   771   760   1,089(d)   —   2,620
Capital lease obligations   24   —   —   —   24
Deferred income taxes   128   190   —   74(j)   392
Pension and postretirement benefit plans   164   116   —   —   280
Cellulosic biofuel tax reserve   102   —   —   —   102
Other long-term liabilities   30   74   —   —   104

Total long-term liabilities   1,219   1,140   1,089   74   3,522
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   1   —   —   —   1
Additional paid in capital   392   871   —   (871)(l)   392
Treasury stock   —   (121)   —   121(m)   —
Retained earnings   753   99   (34)(f)   (135)(k)   683
Total accumulated other comprehensive loss   (95)   (99)   —   99(n)   (95)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,051   750   (34)   (786)   981

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 2,615   $ 2,209   $ 1,053   $ (717)  $ 5,160

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2012
($ in millions, except per-share data)

Packaging
Corporation
of America

Boise Inc. (3)

 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

New
Financing

(1)
Acquisition

(2)
Statement of income:
Net sales   $ 2,844   $ 2,555   $ —   $ (20)(o)  $ 5,379
Cost of sales   (2,204)   (2,195)   —   8(o),(q)   (4,391)

Gross profit   640   360   —   (12)   988
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (280)   (183)   —   —   (463)
St. Helens charges   —   (28)   —   —   (28)
Alternative fuel mixture credits   96   —   —   —   96
Other expense, net   (12)   (1)   —   —   (13)

Income (loss) from operations   444   148   —   (12)   580
Interest expense, net   (63)   (62)   8(h)   —   (117)

Income (loss) before taxes   381   86   8   (12)   463
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (217)   (34)   (3)(h)   5(r)   (249)

Net income (loss)   $ 164   $ 52   $ 5   $ (7)  $ 214

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   96.4   96.4
Diluted   97.5   97.5

Net income per common share:
Basic   $ 1.70   $ 2.22

Diluted   $ 1.68   $ 2.19

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
($ in millions, except per-share data)

   Packaging

Corporation
of America

Boise Inc.

(3)

 Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

New
Financing (1)

Acquisition
(2)

Statement of income:
Net sales   $ 1,555   $ 1,229   $ —   $ (4)(o)  $ 2,780
Cost of sales   (1,181)   (1,100)   —   16(o),(p),(q)   (2,265)

Gross profit   374   129   —   12   515
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (149)   (92)   —   —   (241)
Restructuring costs   —   (9)   —   —   (9)
Other expense, net   (15)   (3)   —   —   (18)

Income from operations   210   25   12   247
Interest expense, net   (18)   (31)   3(h)   —   (46)

Income (loss) before taxes   192   (6)   3   12   201
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (67)   3   (1)(h)   (5)(r)   (70)

Net income (loss)   $ 125   $ (3)  $ 2   $ 7   $ 131

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   96.4   96.4
Diluted   97.5   97.5

Net income per common share:
Basic   $ 1.30   $ 1.36

Diluted   $ 1.28   $ 1.34

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) New Financing Arrangement

These pro forma financial statements reflect PCA’s acquisition of Boise, additional borrowings to consummate the acquisition and repayment of existing PCA